

CS DJ 705/22

SHANTI SARUP PUNJANI Vs. MAHESH SWAROOP PUNJANI
AND ORS

05.12.2022

Present: Sh. Vineet Gandhi, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff alongwith the plaintiff.
Sh. Shivam Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for the defendants No.2, 8, 9 & 10.
Sh. Girish Gaur, Ld. Counsel for the defendants No.1, 3 to 7.
None for the defendants No.11 to 18.

As per the report of the process server, the defendants No.11, 12 and 13 have refused to receive the process. As such, the defendants No.11, 12, and 13 are deemed to be served but despite the service, the abovesaid three defendants No.11, 12 & 13 are not present today in the court.

The defendants No.16, 17 and 18 have also been served, as per the report of the process server, but despite the service, the defendants No.16, 17 & 18 are not present in the court today.

Adverse orders against the abovesaid defendants who are not present in the court today despite the service, are deferred till the next date.

The defendants No.14 and 15 be served again on filing of PF/RC by the plaintiff for the next date.

The defendants who have been served, shall file on record their Written Statement within 30 days from today with advance copies thereof to the opposite party.

The plaintiff may file the replication on or before the next date with advance copy thereof to the opposite party.

Now, to come up for completion of pleadings of the parties, admission/denial of documents, for framing of the issues and to address the arguments on the interim application of the plaintiff on **13.03.2023**.

(Raj Kumar)
ADJ-02/ North/ Rohini Court
Delhi/05.12.2022