

CS DJ 705/22

SHANTI SARUP PUNJANI Vs. MAHESH SWAROOP PUNJANI
AND ORS

13.03.2023

Present: Sh. Vineet Gandhi, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Atul Gupta & Ms. Radhika Gupta, Ld. Counsels for the defendants No.2, 8 and 9.

Sh. Girish Gaur, Ld. Counsel for the defendants No.1, 3 to 7, 11, 12, 13 and 15.

Written Statement has already been filed by the defendants No.2, 8 and 9. Copy thereof is stated to have already been received by the ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Written Statement has already been filed by Mr. Girish Gaur, ld. Counsel for the defendants No.1, 3 to 7, 11, 12, 13 and 15. Copy thereof is stated to have already been received by the ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. Mr. Girish Gaur undertakes to supply the legible copy of the Will which has been filed at page No.35 to the ld. Counsel for the opposite party within a period of seven days from today.

The plaintiff has also placed on record the copy of the notice u/o XII Rule 8 of the CPC which was served by the plaintiff upon the defendant No.1.

The defendants No.16, 17 and 18 are not present in the court despite the service. They were also not present even on the last date. **As such, the defendants No.16, 17 and 18 are proceeded ex-parte.**

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has pointed out that at page No.16 of the paper book, tracking report of the speed post showing the service of the defendant No.14 namely Om Prakash, is already there on

contd....2

CS DJ 705/22

record. Since, the defendant No.14 has failed to appear in the court despite the service, **the defendant No.14 is hereby proceeded ex-parte.**

At the request of the ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, now, to come up for filing of replication on or before the next date with advance copy thereof to the opposite party, admission/denial of the documents, for framing of the issues and for arguments on the interim application of the plaintiff, if any on **10.07.2023.**

(Raj Kumar)
ADJ-02/ North/ Rohini Court
Delhi/13.03.2023